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Request for Funding

All funds must be used by May [, 2019. A final program evaluation must be submitted
by May 15, 2019. (Requests will not be accepted without the requesting parties

signature on page 2)*

***Please complete all sections.***

Requester: Jo McCarraher, Litera;:y Coach
Project Title: Classroom Libraries

School Name: Umatilla Elementary
Academic Subject: ELA

Grade(s): K-5

Number of Students: 496

Number of Participating 31

Teachers:

AmountRequested [ $3,100 ($100 per teacher, K-5)

Please provide a detailed budget of how funding will be expended for this project.

Expense Category: Amount: Reason:

Program Materials (Consumable)

Program Materials (Non-Consumable): $3,100 Grow Classroom Libraries

Transportation:

Program Implementation (not to exceed 10%):

Other (Please Specify Expense):

TOTALS $3,100 Grow Classroom Libraries

In Kind Contributions that benefitted project:

Page 2 of 3



Other Funding Sources: Funds from Accelerated Reader were evenly distributed September/October 2018 to our
classroom teachers as an avenue to begin purchasing books as a means to increase their classroom libraries.

Program Rationale: (Why is this program important?)

Additional funds will allow our teachers an opportunity to grow their classroom libraries. Guthrie and Humenick,
authors and reading specialists, found that when kids have access to a wide range of interesting text, text selected by
them, their motivation for reading increased, as did their reading comprehension (2004). Their research states when
kids do not have access to books in their lives outside of school, they need even more opportunities to read in school
every day, to include reading books of choice. Choice cannot happen without our teachers offering their students a full
range of genres and formats. Access and choice are essential components for kids to develop as thriving readers.

Program Impact: (How will the teachers and students benefit from this project?)

This project will provide our teachers with the necessary funds to purchase a variety of texts to grow their classroom
libraries. If we flood our classrcoms with a variety of books, we have a better chance at reaching ALL of our students.
When students read on topics of interest to them, they are more likely to further their understanding, grow their
vocabulary and increase their comprehension. With overwhelming evidence, the book Striving to Thriving states that
engagement in high-success reading advances student’s confidence and competence as readers, better equipping them
for life.

Program Evaluation Method: (How will you measure teacher and student success?)

Teachers will ensure the collection of books in their classroom libraries are varied and appealing enough to feed the
wide range of readers in their classroom. Teachers and students will see an increase in their i-Ready reading results
(kindergarten-second grade) as well as their English Language Arts grades (kindergarten-fifth grade).

Ultimately, our goal is to increase reading comprehension and have students fall in love with reading!

Program Timeline: (provide a project start date and completion date)
Start Date: December 2018
Completion Date: May 2019 We will evaluate at the end of May, but this project is ongoing.

Program Approved By: ;@%A&Qﬁ%
Principal Assistant Superintendent/Superintendent

(A principal, assistant superintendent or superintendent signature is required for all requests over $2,000.00. The
superintendent’s signature is required for all requests over $5,000.00. The superintendent’s signature is also required for all requests

for curriculum or capital expenditures (other than building improvements)

*Requesting party has read and agrees with the funding policies of the Educational Foundation.

Signed: W/M/&/L Date: /| =/~ /J7

Printed Name: :J/'(j VY)C/CC{ i h ey Email: YY) ¢C- U y"(‘C[‘(\E’,("K{(b\C&K@ S -"C/ » US

To be completed by foundation staff/board

Program meets Foundation Mission/Funding Policy: ~ Yes or No

Director Recommendations:

Executive Board Recommendations:

Approved Denied

President Signature Date
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Education Foundation Book Lilst
Umatilla Elementary
2018-19

Book

Charlie Anderson

Volcanoes

Harriet Tubman: Secret Agent
The Stranger

The One and Only lvan

Author
Abercromk
Alexander
Allen
Allsburg
Applegate

Ivan: The Remarkable True Story of the Shopping Mall Gt Applegate

| Love you Michael Collins
Grandfather Twlight

The Pain and the Great One
Fireflies

A Boy Called Slow

A Days Work

Fly Away Home

How Many Days to America, A Thanksgiving Story
Dreaming of America

A Train to Somewhere

The Wall

Up North at the Cabin

Bat Loves the Night

Flora and Ulysses

Harriet Tubman

The Great Thanksgiving Escape
My First Reader: Dog and Cat
The Whipping Boy

Koala Lou

Stone Fox

The Lotus Seed

Hartwood Hotel A Tree Home
My First Reader: The Big Game
My First Reader: | Can Read

No Pirates Allowed said Library Lou
My First Reader: The Tooth Fairy
My First Reader: Grandma's House
My First Reader: My New School
Chrysanthemum

Julius, the Baby of the World
Sheila Rae, the Brave

The Election Book

Amazing Grace

My Great Aunt Arizona

The Year of the Perfect Christmas Tree: An Appalachian Story

A True Book-American History: Colonial Life

Baratz
Berger
Blume
Brinkloe
Bruchac
Bunting
Bunting
Bunting
Bunting
Bunting
Bunting
Chall
Davies
DiCamillo
Doak
Fearing
Felhner
Fleischman
Fox
Gardiner
Garland
George
Gikow
Glkow
Greene
Hall

Hall

Hall
Henkes
Henkes
Henkes
Henneman
Hoffman
Houston
Houston
January

Cost Per #

7.99
3.71
4.49
17.95
7.99
13
6.21
6.96
5.99
4.13
4.88
6.95
7.99
7.99
5.21
7.99
6.99
9.98
6.99
6.99
5.21
4.46
2.96
5.99
7
5.99
7.99
5.01
3.71
2.96
17.55
2.96
2.96
2.96
5.21
4.13
4.46
4.99
4.46
6.98
6.99
5.21
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47.94
22.26
26.94
107.7
79.9
78
37.26
41.76
35.94
24.78
29.28
41.7
47.94
47.94
31.26
47.94
41.94
59.88
41.94
41.94
31.26
26.76
29.6
35.94
42
35.94
47.94
30.06
371
25.6
105.3
29.6
29.6
29.6
31.26
24.78
26.76
29.94
26.76
41.88
41.94
31.26



The Snowy Day

From the Mixed Up Files of Mrs. Frankweiler

A True Book-American History: The American Flag
Hurricanes Earth's Mightest Storms

A Wrinkle in Time

Number the Stars

Thanksgiving Grades

My First Reader: My Best Friend

Wish

Rex vx. Edna

Nerdy Birdy Tweets

Capital Mysteries #5: Who Broke Lincoln's Thumb?
Capital Mysteries #1: Who Cloned the President?

Capital Mysteries #3: The Skeleton in the Smithsonian

Capital Mysteries #9: A Thief at the National Zoo

Capital Mysteries #11: The Secret at Jefferson's Mansion

An Angel from Solomon Singer

The Relatives Came

When | Was Young in the Mountains

Lemons

Chapter Books for Beginning Readers
True Story of the Three Little Pigs, The

The Stinky Cheese Man and Other Tales
Volcanoes

Wolves

Escargot

A True Book: American History, the Presidency
The Tenth Good Thing About Barney

A Drop of Water: a Book of Science and Wonder
The Castle in the Attic

Each Kindness

Total Cost

Keats
Koingsburg
Landau
Lauber
L'Engle
Lowry
Moulton
Namm
O'Connor
Rees
Reynolds
Roy

Roy

Roy

Roy

Roy
Rylant
Rylant
Rylant
Savage
Scholastic
Scieszka
Scieszka
Simon
Simon
Slater
Taylor
Viorst
Wick
Winthrop
Woodson

6.5
9.99
521
5.96
4.99
5.59
371
2.96
6.98

17.99
11.98
4.99
4.99
4.99
4.99
4.99
5.24
521
6.99
7.19
3.38

6.5
4.49
4.46
6.99

11.48
5.:21
6.48
5.99
6.99

14.59
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39
59.94
31.26
35.76
29.94
33.54
22.26

29.6
69.8
107.94
71.88
29.94
25.94
25.94
29.94
29.94
31.44
31.26
41.94
43.14
67.6
39
44.9
26.76
69.9
68.88
31.26
38.88
35.94
41.94
43.77
3066.35



