

## **Request for Funding**

All funds must be used by May 1, 2019. A final program evaluation must be submitted by May 15, 2019. (Requests will not be accepted without the requesting parties signature on page 2)\*

## \*\*\*Please complete all sections.\*\*\*

Requester:	Jo McCarraher, Literacy Coach					
Project Title:	Classroom Libraries					
School Name:	Umatilla Elementary					
Academic Subject:	ELA					
Grade(s):	K-5					
Number of Students:	496					
Number of Participating Teachers:	31					
Amount Requested:	\$3,100 (\$100 per tead	cher, K-5)				
Please provide a detailed bud	lget of how funding will	be expended for 1	this project.			
Expense Category:		Amount:	Reason:			
Program Materials (Consumable)						
Program Materials (Non-Consumable):		\$3,100	Grow Classroom Libraries			
Transportation:						
Program Implementation (not to exceed 10%):						
Other (Please Specify Expense):						
TOTALS		\$3,100	Grow Classroom Libraries			
In Kind Contributions that benefitted project:						
Project Detail	<b>《新教》</b>					

**Program Rationale:** (Why is this program important?) Additional funds will allow our teachers an opportunity to grow their classroom libraries. Guthrie and Humenick, authors and reading specialists, found that when kids have access to a wide range of interesting text, text selected by them, their motivation for reading increased, as did their reading comprehension (2004). Their research states when kids do not have access to books in their lives outside of school, they need even more opportunities to read in school every day, to include reading books of choice. Choice cannot happen without our teachers offering their students a full range of genres and formats. Access and choice are essential components for kids to develop as thriving readers. **Program Impact:** (How will the teachers and students benefit from this project?) This project will provide our teachers with the necessary funds to purchase a variety of texts to grow their classroom libraries. If we flood our classrooms with a variety of books, we have a better chance at reaching ALL of our students. When students read on topics of interest to them, they are more likely to further their understanding, grow their vocabulary and increase their comprehension. With overwhelming evidence, the book Striving to Thriving states that engagement in high-success reading advances student's confidence and competence as readers, better equipping them for life. **Program Evaluation Method:** (How will you measure teacher and student success?) Teachers will ensure the collection of books in their classroom libraries are varied and appealing enough to feed the wide range of readers in their classroom. Teachers and students will see an increase in their i-Ready reading results (kindergarten-second grade) as well as their English Language Arts grades (kindergarten-fifth grade). Ultimately, our goal is to increase reading comprehension and have students fall in love with reading! **Program Timeline:** (provide a project start date and completion date) Start Date: December 2018 Completion Date: May 2019 We will evaluate at the end of May, but this project is ongoing. Assistant Superintendent/Superintendent (A principal, assistant superintendent or superintendent signature is required for all requests over \$2,000.00. The superintendent's signature is required for all requests over \$5,000.00. The superintendent's signature is also required for all requests for curriculum or capital expenditures (other than building improvements) \*Requesting party has read and agrees with the funding policies of the Educational Foundation. Signed: Jo McCarraher Email: mccarraher Kalake: K12. Fl, US To be completed by foundation staff/board Program meets Foundation Mission/Funding Policy: Yes No Director Recommendations: Executive Board Recommendations: \_\_\_\_\_ Denied \_ Approved

President Signature

Other Funding Sources: Funds from Accelerated Reader were evenly distributed September/October 2018 to our

classroom teachers as an avenue to begin purchasing books as a means to increase their classroom libraries.

Date

## Education Foundation Book Lilst Umatilla Elementary 2018-19

Book	Author	Cost Per	#	Final
Charlie Anderson	Abercromb	7.99	6	47.94
Volcanoes	Alexander	3.71	6	22.26
Harriet Tubman: Secret Agent	Allen	4.49	6	26.94
The Stranger	Allsburg	17.95	6	107.7
The One and Only Ivan	<b>Applegate</b>	7.99	10	79.9
Ivan: The Remarkable True Story of the Shopping Mall G	(Applegate	13	6	78
I Love you Michael Collins	Baratz	6.21	6	37.26
Grandfather Twlight	Berger	6.96	6	41.76
The Pain and the Great One	Blume	5.99	6	35.94
Fireflies	Brinkloe	4.13	6	24.78
A Boy Called Slow	Bruchac	4.88	6	29.28
A Days Work	Bunting	6.95	6	41.7
Fly Away Home	Bunting	7.99	6	47.94
How Many Days to America, A Thanksgiving Story	Bunting	7.99	6	47.94
Dreaming of America	Bunting	5.21	6	31.26
A Train to Somewhere	Bunting	7.99	6	47.94
The Wall	Bunting	6.99	6	41.94
Up North at the Cabin	Chall	9.98	6	59.88
Bat Loves the Night	Davies	6.99	6	41.94
Flora and Ulysses	DiCamillo	6.99	6	41.94
Harriet Tubman	Doak	5.21	6	31.26
The Great Thanksgiving Escape	Fearing	4.46	6	26.76
My First Reader: Dog and Cat	Felhner	2.96	10	29.6
The Whipping Boy	Fleischman	5.99	6	35.94
Koala Lou	Fox	7	6	42
Stone Fox	Gardiner	5.99	6	35.94
The Lotus Seed	Garland	7.99	6	47.94
Hartwood Hotel A Tree Home	George	5.01	6	30.06
My First Reader: The Big Game	Gikow	3.71	10	37.1
My First Reader: I Can Read	Glkow	2.96	10	29.6
No Pirates Allowed said Library Lou	Greene	17.55	6	105.3
My First Reader: The Tooth Fairy	Hall	2.96	10	29.6
My First Reader: Grandma's House	Hall	2.96	10	29.6
My First Reader: My New School	Hall	2.96	10	29.6
Chrysanthemum	Henkes	5.21	6	31.26
Julius, the Baby of the World	Henkes	4.13	6	24.78
Sheila Rae, the Brave	Henkes	4.46	6	26.76
The Election Book	Henneman	4.99	6	29.94
Amazing Grace	Hoffman	4.46	6	26.76
My Great Aunt Arizona	Houston	6.98	6	41.88
The Year of the Perfect Christmas Tree: An Appalachian Story	Houston	6.99	6	41.94
A True Book-American History: Colonial Life	January	5.21	6	31.26

The Snowy Day	Keats	6.5	6	39
From the Mixed Up Files of Mrs. Frankweiler	Koingsburg	9.99	6	59.94
A True Book-American History: The American Flag	Landau	5.21	6	31.26
Hurricanes Earth's Mightest Storms	Lauber	5.96	6	35.76
A Wrinkle in Time	L'Engle	4.99	6	29.94
Number the Stars	Lowry	5.59	6	33.54
Thanksgiving Grades	Moulton	3.71	6	22.26
My First Reader: My Best Friend	Namm	2.96	10	29.6
Wish	O'Connor	6.98	10	69.8
Rex vx. Edna	Rees	17.99	6	107.94
Nerdy Birdy Tweets	Reynolds	11.98	6	71.88
Capital Mysteries #5: Who Broke Lincoln's Thumb?	Roy	4.99	6	29.94
Capital Mysteries #1: Who Cloned the President?	Roy	4.99	6	29.94
Capital Mysteries #3: The Skeleton in the Smithsonian	Roy	4.99	6	29.94
Capital Mysteries #9: A Thief at the National Zoo	Roy	4.99	6	29.94
Capital Mysteries #11: The Secret at Jefferson's Mansion	Roy	4.99	6	29.94
An Angel from Solomon Singer	Rylant	5.24	6	31.44
The Relatives Came	Rylant	5.21	6	31.26
When I Was Young in the Mountains	Rylant	6.99	6	41.94
Lemons	Savage	7.19	6	43.14
Chapter Books for Beginning Readers	Scholastic	3.38	20	67.6
True Story of the Three Little Pigs, The	Scieszka	6.5	6	39
The Stinky Cheese Man and Other Tales	Scieszka	4.49	10	44.9
Volcanoes	Simon	4.46	6	26.76
Wolves	Simon	6.99	10	69.9
Escargot	Slater	11.48	6	68.88
A True Book: American History, the Presidency	Taylor	5.21	6	31.26
The Tenth Good Thing About Barney	Viorst	6.48	6	38.88
A Drop of Water: a Book of Science and Wonder	Wick	5.99	6	35.94
The Castle in the Attic	Winthrop	6.99	6	41.94
Each Kindness	Woodson	14.59	3	43.77
Total Cost				3066.35